ORDINANCE NO. 15, 1960 CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR

An Ordinance to Amend the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", by amending Section 14 of Chapter 26 and Section 2 of Chapter 30 of said Code with reference to the definition of and the Parking of Automobile Trailers.

WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Trailer and Trailer Camp Ordinance in 1942, and

WHEREAS, said Trailer and Trailer Camp Ordinance is now incorpor-ated in the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", as Chapter 26 of said code, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Zoning Ordinance on July 18, 1950, which said Ordinance became effective on November 17, 1950, and

WHEREAS, said Zoning Ordinance is now incorporated in the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", as Chapter 30 of said code, and

WHEREAS, The City Plan Commission has recommended that Section 14 of Chapter 26 and Section 2 of Chapter 30 be amended with respect to the definition of and the parking of Automobile Trailers, now

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE DOMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, UNDER AUTHORITY OF CHAPTER 174m, ACTS OF1947, OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, be amended by amending Chapter 26, Section 14 to read as follows:

Section 26-14. Removal of Wheels.

No trailer shall be removed from the wheels, set upon the ground or otherwise permanently fixed to the ground in a manner that would prevent the ready removal of such trailer.

SECTION 2. That the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", be amended by adding to Chapter 30, Section 2, entitled "Definitions", the following definition:

Trailer; House Trailer: Mobile Home. An "Automobile Trailer" as defined in Sec. 26-1 of this Code. A trailer what will not be deemed a building under any circumstances and shallkbe located only in a licensed trailer camp, except as otherwise provided in Chapter 26 of this Code.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1960.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

Attest:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana. Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 3rd day of May, 1960, at the hour of 7:45 o'clock P.M.

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1960, at the hour of 7:45 o'clock P.M.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor Attest;

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer